Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 6-12)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
12/28/17  To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar. 1036782	NFC 28 2017
Name of conveying party(ies)     Blazing Products, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: King Technology of Missouri, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 42 N. Central Drive
Execution Date(s) 11/20/2017  Assignment	City: O'Fallon
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: MO  Country: USA Zip: 63366
Other This  A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence	D 575, 738  tached? □Yes ☒No  6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jacobson & Johnson, LLC	involved:
Internal Address: Suite 285	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One West Water Street	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: St. Paul	8. Payment Information
State: MN Zip: 55107	
Phone Number: 651.222.3775  Docket Number: 7136  Email Address:	Deposit Account Number 610-0210 0575738  Authorized User Name Carl L. Johnson
9. Signature:  Signature  Carl L. Johnson  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
	at) chould be faved to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "IP Assignment"), dated as of November 20, 2017 is made by Blazing Products, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Seller"), in favor of King Technology of Missouri, Inc., a Missouri corporation and purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2017, by and between Buyer and Seller. (the "Purchase Agreement").

Whereas, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

Now Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):
  - . (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
  - (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "*Trademarks*"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks; provided that, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, the transfer of such applications accompanies, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the transfer of Seller's business, or portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and that business is ongoing and existing;
  - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations,

2238490.2

oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.

- 3. Terms of the Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this IP Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned IP. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Missouri, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Missouri or any other jurisdiction).

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

In Witness Whereof, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

BLAZING PRODUCTS, INC.

Title:

Address for notices:

253 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd.

Chesterfield, MO 63005

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

KING TECHNOLOGY OF MISSOURI, INC.

Name:

Title:\_\_\_ Address for notices:

42 N. Central Drive

O'Fallon, MO 63366

[SIGNATURE PAGE 10 [STEELECTEAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

**PATENT** REEL: 044967 FRAME: 0861 In Witness Whereof, Seller has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

## BLAZING PRODUCTS, INC.

By
Name:
Title:
Address for notices:
253 Chesterfield Industrial Blvd.
Chesterfield, MO 63005

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

KING TECHNOLOGY OF MISSOURI, INC.

Name: /Frank I

Address for notices: 42 N. Central Drive O'Fallon, MO 63366

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

## SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	ا مراجع				Country /Region						
HD Reference	Status	Status Class Active		Matter Type	ype Code	Country/Region Title	Title	Αρρίκοσσου Νο.	Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Issue Date
9861-000003-US-CPB	Abandoned Inactive	Inactive	False	Patent	ns	United States	Saddle Valve With PVC Connector				
9861-000003	Closed	Inactive	False	Patent			Improvement Patent for Harmony Saddle	A Berlin and the second control of the secon	444		20 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A
9861-000003-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	us	United States	Saddle Tee And Tap For Irrigation Lines	10/138715	2002-05-03	6986532	2006-01-17
9861-000003-US-CPA	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	Sn	United States	Saddle Tee And Tap For Irrigation Lines	10/619093	2003-07-14 7150476	7150476	2006-12-19
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			on towns				Saddle Tee, Saddle Tee And Tap, And Fluid	50 h 3 mg 3 h 3 mg	<b>80 (0.1887</b> )		
9861-000004-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	US	United States	Connection For Irrigation Lines	10/138711	2002-05-03	6773036	2004-08-10
9861-000008-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	NS	United States	Pipe And Tubing Cutter	10/000936	2001-11-02	6658738	2003-12-09
9861-000015-115	lssued	Granted	True	Patent	ns	United States	Electrical Connector For Use In Connecting Wires 11/1/23786	11/173786	2005-07-01	7335050	2008-02-26
¥ 9861-000018-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	US	United States (	Electrical Connector	29/265293	2006-08-29	0575738	2008-08-26
9861-000020-US	Issued	Granted		Patent	US	United States	Electrical Connector	29/265294	2006-08-29  D575230	0575230	2008-08-19
							Electrical Connectors And Methods Of	pub cealing			
9861-000023-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	SO	United States	Connecting	11/877543	2007-10-23.   7806718	7806718	2010-10-05
9861-000037-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	US	United States	Electrical Connectors	13/667218	2012-11-02	9035184	2015-05-19
9861-000037-US-COB	Issued	Granted		Patent	NS	United States	Electrical Connectors	14/715094	2015-05-18	9614297	2017-04-04
9861-000038-US	lssued	Granted	True	Patent	NS	United States	Cutting Assemblies For Use In Cutting Tubing	13/667232	2012-11-02	9566716	2017-02-14
9861-000039-US	lssued	Granted	True	Patent	NS	United States	Pipe Cutter	29/405600	2011-11-03   D694603	D694603	2013-12-03
	-			·			Fittings For Pipes, And Presses For Installing The	Paki Ping ga	#/mangacon#s		
9861-000041-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	ns	United States	Fittings To Pipes	14/568952	2014-12-12	9599268	2017-03-21
			V				Electrical Connecting Assemblies, And Related	#1 1 Park Francisco	And a part had good to		
9861-000044-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	US	United States	Methods	14/947755	2015-11-20	9627795	2017-04-18
**************************************		~ 200					Fenestrated Tip For A Spike Tap Of An Irrigation	41.44 #C.TH			a method
9861-000046-US	Issued	Granted	True	Patent	ns	United States	Fitting	29/509921	2014-11-21	D778410	2017-02-07
C Special space 1						mail Alba III d	Fenestrated Tip For A Spike Tap Of An Irrigation	To a galage of	hrain ab	Name of all	
9861-000048-US	lssued	Granted	True	Patent	ns	United States	Fitting	29/546354	2015-11-20   D783132	D783132	2017-04-04
	200	Granted	<u> </u>	Patent	<u>S</u>	United States	Waternroof wire connector I V Series Connectors 109 (09885)	09/098851	1999-06-17	605179	••••
AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	2000							Average and the second	and the second s	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
-	70.00	004000	101	400	2	I Inited States	Self-tapping tee Saddle tee with support for	967757	1999-11-05	6216723	
A MINE OF CHARLEST AND		פומוונגם	2	בסובווו	CO	חוונה זמונה	on in Sills	27/10/163	CO-TT-CCCT	27.07.70	
private parent							Self-tapping tee Saddle tee with support for				
	Issued	Granted	TRUE	TRUE Patent	SO	United States	using on pvc	09/809947	2001-03-16  6357472	6357472	

SI - 1

PATENT REEL: 044967 FRAME: 0863

**RECORDED: 12/28/2017**